

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

ENERPROG, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

and

FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

Nos. 17-000123 and 17-000124

BRIEF OF PETITIONER, FOSSIL CREEK WATCHERS, INC.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts.....	3
1. <i>EnerProg’s Facility</i>	3
2. <i>The Bed of Fossil Creek, EnerProg’s Ash Pond</i>	4
3. <i>Progress’s Legislative Initiative</i>	4
4. <i>EPA’s Final Permit Conditions</i>	5
B. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Though the Final Permit’s capping requirement is an “appropriate requirement of State law” under section 401 state certification standards of the CWA, the capping provision is subject to a section 404 fill permit.....	8
A. EPA has no jurisdiction to determine the appropriateness of state certification conditions imposed pursuant to section 401 of the Clean Water Act.....	10
B. Progress’s ash pond closure and remediation conditions are “appropriate conditions of State law” so long as EnerProg applies for and receives a section 404 permit.....	12
II. The EPA Administrator's Notice to suspend future compliance deadlines is not effective to require EnerProg’s NPDES permit compliance deadlines for achieving zero discharge of coal transport water.....	13

A.	Best Available Technology under the 2015 ELG exists and utilizes current and profitable means for compliance.....	14
B.	Postponing the compliance deadlines unwisely weighs industry cost as more significant than the public health and environmental benefits.....	15
C.	EPA cannot postpone compliance deadlines for standards that have already been promulgated without undergoing notice and comment rulemaking.....	16
III.	Regardless of whether the Notice is effective, EPA Region XII can rely on Best Professional Judgment because Mercury, Arsenic, and Selenium are not regulated by the 1982 promulgated Effluent Limitation Guidelines.....	18
IV.	EnerProg’s pollutant discharges into the MEGS ash pond are subject to NPDES permitting requirements regardless of the suspension of 40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	19
A.	EnerProg’s coal ash pond constitutes a point source.....	19
B.	Pollutants from the point source — the ash pond — discharge to a navigable-in-fact body of water — the Progress River.....	21
C.	40 C.F.R. § 122.2 defines “waters of the United States” to include “all impoundments of waters otherwise identified as waters of the United States.”.....	22
V.	A section 404 permit is required to lawfully complete the coal ash pond closure and capping because abandoning the remaining coal ash constitutes a discharge of fill material under the CWA.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Couer Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	24
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765, 772 (1984).....	11
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Couns. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15, 18
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc., v. Hernshaw Partners, LLC</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D. W. Va. 2013).....	20
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. United States EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Riverkeeper Inc., v. United States EPA</i> 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 753 (E.D. Va. 2017)	20

<i>United States v. Earth Sci., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 488 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc., v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D. N.C. 2015).....	20

UNITED STATES STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553 (2012).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 705 (2012).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2012).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2012).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012).....	23, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2) (2012).....	14, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1314 (2012).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) (2012).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1341 (2012).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012).....	1, 8, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) (2012).....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d) (2012).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2012).....	24

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) (2012).....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) (2012).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) (2012).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) (2012).....	1

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 323.2 (2017).....	24
33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2017).....	19, 21
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(5) (2017).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 121.2(a)(3) (2017).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2017).....	20, 22, 23, 25
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1) (2017).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.55(e) (2017).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c)(3) (2017).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 323.2 (2017).....	24, 25
40 C.F.R. § 423 (2017).....	5

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Postponement of Certain Compliance Dates for Effluent Limitations Guidelines And Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category; Proposed Rule; 82 Fed. Reg. 26, 017 (June 6, 2017).....	16
Postponement of Certain Compliance Dates for Effluent Limitation Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category, Fed. Reg. 19005 (Apr. 25, 2017).....	17

OTHER SOURCES OF AUTHORITY

Debra L. Donahue, *The Untapped Power of the Clean Water Act Section 401*,
23 Ecology L. Q. 201 (1996).....12

NPDES State Program Information,
<https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-state-program-information> (last visited November 26,
2017).....8
